VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 3983

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 265 OF <u>THE CODE</u> <u>OF THE VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD</u>, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, AT SECTION 265-38, "DEPOSIT OF MONEY REQUIRED: OVERTIME PARKING PROHIBITED"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Village Council of the Village of Ridgewood:

Section 1. Chapter 265, Vehicles and Traffic of the Code of the Village of Ridgewood is hereby amended as follows:

<u>ADD</u>

Chapter 265, Section 265-38, "Deposit of Money Required: Overtime Parking Prohibited"

- A. When any vehicle shall be parked in any space in which, or adjacent to which, a parking meter is located, the operator of such vehicle shall, upon entering the parking space, immediately deposit or cause to be deposited, in such parking meter, the amount of money required for the space and period of time in which such vehicle shall be parked as shown upon such parking meter. Upon the making of such deposit in such parking meter, the parking space may be lawfully occupied by such vehicle during the period of time prescribed upon the parking meter. If such vehicle shall remain parked in any such parking space, and the parking meter shall by its dial and pointer indicate that the vehicle has remained beyond the period of time permitted, then such vehicle shall be considered as parked overtime and beyond the period permitted for such space and such overtime parking shall be a violation of this article and punishable as set forth in Chapter 265-47 hereof. It shall be unlawful and a violation of the provisions of this article for any person to cause, allow, permit or suffer any vehicle registered in the name of such person to be parked overtime or beyond the period established for such parking meter space.
- B. When any vehicle is parked, stops, or stands in any marked 15 minute only meter parking space in which payment is required, payment shall be made through a 15 minute parking meter only. Payment may be made for up to a maximum of 15 minutes. Upon payment for the use of the parking space, the parking space may be lawfully occupied by said vehicle during the period of time purchased. If said vehicle remains parked in the parking space, and the parking meter indicates that the vehicle has remained beyond the period of time permitted, then such vehicle shall be considered as parked overtime and beyond the period permitted for such space and such overtime parking shall be a violation of this article and punishable as set forth in Chapter 265-47 hereof.

DELETE

Chapter 265, Section 265-38, "Deposit of Money Required: Overtime Parking Prohibited"

When any vehicle shall be parked in any space in which, or adjacent to which, a parking meter is located, the operator of such vehicle shall, upon entering the parking space, immediately deposit or cause to be deposited, in such parking meter, the amount of money required for the space and period of time in which such vehicle shall be parked as shown upon such parking meter. Upon the making of such deposit in such parking meter, the parking space may be lawfully occupied by such vehicle during the period of time prescribed upon the parking meter. If such vehicle shall remain parked in any such parking space, and the parking meter shall by its dial and pointer indicate that the vehicle has remained beyond the period of time permitted, then such vehicle shall be considered as parked overtime and beyond the period permitted for such space and such overtime parking shall be a violation of this article and punishable as set forth in Chapter 265-47 hereof. It shall be unlawful and a violation of the provisions of this article for any person to cause, allow, permit or suffer any vehicle registered in the name of such person to be parked overtime or beyond the period established for such parking meter space.

<u>Section 2</u>: Except as herein amended and supplemented, Chapter 265, of <u>The Code of</u> the Village of Ridgewood remains in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3:</u> This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as required by law.

VILLAGE OF RIDGEWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 3983

FOR AFFIRMANCE: Councilmembers: Perron, Reynolds, Weitz, Winograd and Mayor Vagianos

NAYS:	NONE	
ABSENT:	NONE	
ABSTAIN:	NONE	
RECUSE:	NONE	
Introduction Date:		January 17, 2024
Adoption Date:		February 14, 2024
Effective Date: N		March 5, 2024

Paul Vagianos, Mayor

ATTEST:

donth

Heather A. Mailander Village Clerk